Memorandum

To: Ms. Jill Lofald

School Board Chair

Ms. Cathy Erickson

CFO/Executive Director of Business Services

From: David J. Spooner Spoon

Manager of Facilities

Date: May 4, 2022

Re: Kraus-Anderson Construction Company Sourcewell Project

Procurement/Gordian ezIQC (Contract Number

MN-IRA-GC02-120518-KRU) for Denfeld High School - Room 1214 Toilet Room Modification for Special Education - <u>REVISED due to</u>

reduced work scope - Work Order #102738.00.

Attached is a Proposal from Kraus-Anderson Construction Company to perform work as defined to reconfigure two rooms and construct such into an accessible toilet and shower room. This bathroom construction is required to create an appropriate bathroom as related to the program needs.

These construction services are procured through Gordian ezIQC, Sourcewell contract number MN-IRA-GC02-120518-KRU.

The contract for this work, as defined in the attached Kraus-Anderson proposal, will be for a Lump Sum amount not to exceed \$224,000.00 \$164,837.72.00.

Recommendation:

I am recommending the School Board approve this revised proposal at the regular School Board Meeting on May 17, 2022 (original approval date June 15, 2021), and for Ms. Jill Lofald, School Board Chair, to be authorized to sign and enter into an agreement on behalf of the School Board with Kraus-Anderson Construction Company when the appropriate AIA contract documents are received.

BUDGET CODE: 01 E 005 420 740 520 000



ISD 709 Budget Code: 01 E 005 420 740 520 000



Work Order Signature Document

Sourcewell EZIQC Co	ntract No.	: MN-IRA-	GC02-120518-KRU
X New Work Order		Modify an Ex	isting Work Order
Work Order Number: 102738.00	Work	Order Date:	05/03/2022
Owner PO No:			
Work Order Title: Duluth Public Schools Denfeld Batl	hroom Remo	odel 2022	
Owner Name: Duluth Public Schools	Contra	actor Name:	Kraus-Anderson Construction Company
Contact: David Spooner	Conta	ct:	Dustin Wick
Phone: 218-336-8700	Phone):	218-722-3775
Work to be performed as per the Final Detailed Scope Sourcewell EZIQC Contract No MN-IRA-GC02-120518 <u>Brief Work Order Description:</u> Bathroom Remodel		ched and as	per the terms and conditions of
Time of Performance See Schedule Section	of the Deta	iled Scope o	f Work
Duration			
Liquidated Damages Will apply:	Will not	apply:	$\overline{\mathbf{x}}$
Work Order Firm Fixed Price: \$164,837.72			
Owner Purchase Order Number:			
Approvals			
		DocuSigne	ed by:
		Dan Mai	5/4/2022
Owner	Date	Contractor	
DocuSigned by:			
David Spooner 5/4/202	2		
ISD 709 - Facilities Manager - Dave Spooner	Date		
DocuSigned by:			
Jackie Ward 5/4/2023	2		
ISD 709 - Program Manager - Jackie Ward	Date		





Detailed Scope of Work

То:	Dustin Wick Kraus-Anderson [Juluth	From:	David Spooner Duluth Public Schools	
	No Data Input	Juluti		215 N. 1st Ave E	
	No Data Input,			Duluth, MN 55802	
	218-722-3775			218-336-8700	
Date	Printed:	May 03, 2022			
Work	Order Number:	102738.00			
Owne	er PO No:				
Work	Order Title:	Duluth Public Schools I	Denfeld Bathroom Remodel 2	022	
Brief	Scope:	Bathroom Remodel			
	Prelimina	ıry	Revised	X Final	
Demo		considered part of this sc Orywall, ceilings, Flooring		ctrical, and all Fixtures associated with	
Do	cuSigned by:				
	Markham		5/4/2022		
Contr	DF18733C124B0 actor		Date	_	
Owne	er		 Date	_	

Contractor's Price Proposal - Summary

Date: May 03, 2022

Re: IQC Master Contract #: MN-IRA-GC02-120518-KRU

Work Order #:

102738.00

Owner PO #:

Title: Duluth Public Schools Denfeld Bathroom Remodel 2022

Contractor: Kraus-Anderson Construction Company

Proposal Value: \$164,837.72

01 General	\$6,633.79
01 General Conditions	\$64,279.95
02 Demolition	\$12,570.70
06A Rough Carpentry	\$189.71
07B Insulation	\$1,134.60
07J Joint Sealants	\$185.00
08 Doors Frames & Hardware	\$3,542.73
09A Drywall & Plaster	\$9,722.89
09B Tile	\$16,040.05
09C Acoustic Ceiling	\$652.78
09K Painting	\$2,630.16
10A Specialties	\$2,108.83
12C Casework & Countertops	\$4,660.60
21A Fire Suppression	\$2,896.23
22A Plumbing	\$21,652.80
23A HVAC	\$3,123.61
26A Electrical	\$12,813.29
Proposal Total	\$164,837.72

The Percentage of NPP on this Proposal: %

Contractor's Price Proposal - Detail

May 03, 2022 Date:

Sect.

MN-IRA-GC02-120518-KRU Re: IQC Master Contract #:

Work Order #:

Item

102738.00

Owner PO #:

Duluth Public Schools Denfeld Bathroom Remodel 2022 Title:

Description

Kraus-Anderson Construction Company Contractor:

UOM

Proposal Value: \$164,837.72 Modifer

Subtotal for 01 General Sect. Item Modifer UOM Description Equip. Material (Excluded if marked with an X O1 General Conditions 2 01 22 16 00 0002 EA Reimbursable FeesReimbursable Fees will be paid to the contractor for eligible costs. The base cost of the Reimbursable Fee is \$1.00. Insert the appropriate quantity to adjust the base cost to the actual Reimbursable Fees, list each one separately and add a comment in the "note" block to identify the Reimbursable Fee (e.g. sidewalk closure, road cut, various permits, extended warranty, expedited shipping costs, etc.). A copy of each receipt shall be submitted with the Price Proposal. Quantity Unit Price Factor Quantity Of 125 = \$125.00 Reimbursable Fees will be paid to the contractor for eligible costs. The base cost of the Reimbursable Fee is \$1.00. Insert the appropriate quantity to adjust the base cost to the actual Reimbursable Fee (e.g. quantity of 125 = \$125.00 Reimbursable Fee). If there are multiple Reimbursable Fees, list each one separately and add a comment in the "note" block to identify the Reimbursable Fee (e.g. sidewalk closure, road cut, various permits, extended warranty, expedited shipping costs, etc.). A copy of each receipt shall be submitted with the Price Proposal. Quantity Unit Price Factor	abor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded i	if marked	with an X							
A constitution of the price of the proposal of	1 Ge	neral											
Subtotal for 01 General Sect. Item Modifer UOM Description	1	01 22 23	3 00 0277		МО		-	Wide, T	racked Skid-Stee	er Loader V	Vith Full-Time		\$6,633.79
Subtotal for 01 General Sect. Item Modifer UOM Description Equip. Material (Excluded if marked with an X 01 General Conditions 2 01 22 16 00 0002 EA Reimbursable FeesReimbursable Fees will be paid to the contractor for eligible costs. The base cost of the Reimbursable Fee is \$1.00. Insert the appropriate quantity to adjust the base cost to the actual Reimbursable Fee (e.g. quantity of 125 = \$125.00 Reimbursable Fee). If there are multiple Reimbursable Fees, list each one separately and add a comment in the "note" block to identify the Reimbursable Fee (e.g. sidewalk closure, road cut, various permits, extended warranty, expedited shipping costs, etc.). A copy of each receipt shall be submitted with the Price Proposal. Quantity Unit Price Factor 1,2640.00 x 1.00 x 1.1000 = 2.99 Performance & Payment Bonding EA Reimbursable Fees Reimbursable Fees will be paid to the contractor for eligible costs. The base cost of the Reimbursable Fee (e.g. quantity of 125 = \$125.00 Reimbursable Fee). If there are multiple Reimbursable Fees, list each one separately and add a comment in the "note" block to identify the Reimbursable Fee (e.g. sidewalk closure, road cut, various permits, extended warranty, expedited shipping costs, etc.). A copy of each receipt shall be submitted with the Price Proposal. Quantity Unit Price Factor 1,000 and 1,1000 = 3,200 and 1,000 x 1,1000 = 3,200 and 1,000 x 1,000 x 1,000 = 3,200 and 1,000 x 1,000 x 1,000 = 3,200 and 1,000 x 1,000 x 1,000 = 3,200 and 1,	x				Installat	·	Quantity	x		х	_	Total 6,633.79	
Sect. Item Modifer UOM Description					Machin	e only, no o	perator						
Labor Equip. Material (Excluded if marked with an X 01 General Conditions 2 01 22 16 00 0002 EA Reimbursable FeesReimbursable Fees will be paid to the contractor for eligible costs. The base cost of the Reimbursable Fee is \$1.00. Insert the appropriate quantity to adjust the base cost to the actual Reimbursable Fee (e.g. quantity of 125 = \$125.00 Reimbursable Fee). If there are multiple Reimbursable Fees, list each one separately and add a comment in the "note" block to identify the Reimbursable Fee (e.g. sidewalk closure, road cut, various permits, extended warranty, expedited shipping costs, etc.). A copy of each receipt shall be submitted with the Price Proposal. Quantity Unit Price Factor 1,640.00 x 1.00 x 1.1000 = 2.99 Performance & Payment Bonding EA Reimbursable FeesReimbursable Fees will be paid to the contractor for eligible costs. The base cost of the Reimbursable Fee is \$1.00. Insert the appropriate quantity to adjust the base cost to the actual Reimbursable Fee, list each one separately and add a comment in the "note" block to identify the Reimbursable Fee (e.g. sidewalk closure, road cut, various permits, extended warranty, expedited shipping costs, etc.). A copy of each receipt shall be submitted with the Price Proposal. Quantity Unit Price Factor 1,544.00 x 1.00 x 1.1000 = 3,22	ubto	tal for 01	General										\$6,633.79
D1 General Conditions EA Reimbursable FeesReimbursable Fees will be paid to the contractor for eligible costs. The base cost of the Reimbursable Fee is \$1.00. Insert the appropriate quantity to adjust the base cost to the actual Reimbursable Fee (e.g. quantity of 125 = \$125.00 Reimbursable Fee). If there are multiple Reimbursable Fees, list each one separately and add a comment in the "note" block to identify the Reimbursable Fee (e.g. sidewalk closure, road cut, various permits, extended warranty, expedited shipping costs, etc.). A copy of each receipt shall be submitted with the Price Proposal. Quantity Unit Price Factor Installation 2,640.00 x 1.00 x 1.1000 = 2,94 Performance & Payment Bonding EA Reimbursable FeesReimbursable Fees will be paid to the contractor for eligible costs. The base cost of the Reimbursable Fee is \$1.00. Insert the appropriate quantity to adjust the base cost to the actual Reimbursable Fee (e.g. quantity of 125 = \$125.00 Reimbursable Fee). If there are multiple Reimbursable Fees, list each one separately and add a comment in the "note" block to identify the Reimbursable Fee (e.g. sidewalk closure, road cut, various permits, extended warranty, expedited shipping costs, etc.). A copy of each receipt shall be submitted with the Price Proposal. Quantity Unit Price Factor Installation 2,944.00 x 1.00 x 1.1000 = 3,25		Sect.	Item	Modifer	UOM	Descripti	on						Line Total
EA Reimbursable FeesReimbursable Fees will be paid to the contractor for eligible costs. The base cost of the Reimbursable Fee is \$1.00. Insert the appropriate quantity to adjust the base cost to the actual Reimbursable Fee (e.g. quantity of 125 = \$125.00 Reimbursable Fee). If there are multiple Reimbursable Fees, list each one separately and add a comment in the "note" block to identify the Reimbursable Fee (e.g. sidewalk closure, road cut, various permits, extended warranty, expedited shipping costs, etc.). A copy of each receipt shall be submitted with the Price Proposal. Quantity	abor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded i	if marked	with an X							
costs. The base cost of the Reimbursable Fee is \$1.00. Insert the appropriate quantity to adjust the base cost to the actual Reimbursable Fee (e.g. quantity of 125 = \$125.00 Reimbursable Fee). If there are multiple Reimbursable Fees, list each one separately and add a comment in the "note" block to identify the Reimbursable Fee (e.g. sidewalk closure, road cut, various permits, extended warranty, expedited shipping costs, etc.). A copy of each receipt shall be submitted with the Price Proposal. Quantity	1 Ge	neral Cor	nditions										
3 01 22 16 00 0002 EA Reimbursable FeesReimbursable Fee is \$1.00. Insert the appropriate quantity to adjust the base cost to the actual Reimbursable Fee (e.g. quantity of 125 = \$125.00 Reimbursable Fee). If there are multiple Reimbursable Fees, list each one separately and add a comment in the "note" block to identify the Reimbursable Fee (e.g. sidewalk closure, road cut, various permits, extended warranty, expedited shipping costs, etc.). A copy of each receipt shall be submitted with the Price Proposal. Quantity Unit Price Factor Installation 2,944.00 x 1.00 x 1.1000 = 3,25	2	01 22 16	5 00 0002			costs. Ti quantity to of 125 = list each Reimburs warranty submitted	he base cost of to adjust the bit \$125.00 Reim one separately sable Fee (e.g., expedited shid with the Price Quantity	of the Rei ase cost bursable y and ad . sidewa ipping co e Propos	mbursable Fee is to the actual Rei Fee). If there are d a comment in tl k closure, road c sts, etc.). A copy al. Unit Price	s \$1.00. Ins mbursable e multiple F he "note" b ut, various v of each re	sert the appropriate Fee (e.g. quantity Reimbursable Fees, lock to identify the permits, extended eceipt shall be Factor	Total 2,904.00	\$2,904.00
costs. The base cost of the Reimbursable Fee is \$1.00. Insert the appropriate quantity to adjust the base cost to the actual Reimbursable Fee (e.g. quantity of 125 = \$125.00 Reimbursable Fee). If there are multiple Reimbursable Fees, list each one separately and add a comment in the "note" block to identify the Reimbursable Fee (e.g. sidewalk closure, road cut, various permits, extended warranty, expedited shipping costs, etc.). A copy of each receipt shall be submitted with the Price Proposal. Quantity					Perform	nance & Pa	yment Bonding	9					
Installation 2,944.00 x 1.00 x 1.1000 = 3,2	3	01 22 16	6 00 0002		EA	costs. TI quantity to of 125 = list each Reimburs warranty	he base cost of to adjust the bits \$125.00 Reim one separately sable Fee (e.g., expedited shid with the Price	of the Rei ase cost bursable y and ad . sidewa ipping co	mbursable Fee is to the actual Rei Fee). If there are d a comment in the closure, road costs, etc.). A copyral.	s \$1.00. Ins mbursable e multiple F he "note" b ut, various	sert the appropriate Fee (e.g. quantity Reimbursable Fees, lock to identify the permits, extended eceipt shall be	Total	\$3,238.40
Permit					Installat	ion	-	x		x	_	3,238.40	
					Permit								
4 01 22 16 00 0002 EA Reimbursable FeesReimbursable Fees will be paid to the contractor for eligible costs. The base cost of the Reimbursable Fee is \$1.00. Insert the appropriate quantity to adjust the base cost to the actual Reimbursable Fee (e.g. quantity of 125 = \$125.00 Reimbursable Fee). If there are multiple Reimbursable Fees, list each one separately and add a comment in the "note" block to identify the Reimbursable Fee (e.g. sidewalk closure, road cut, various permits, extended warranty, expedited shipping costs, etc.). A copy of each receipt shall be submitted with the Price Proposal.	4	01 22 16	3 00 0002		EA	costs. Ti quantity to of 125 = list each Reimburs warranty	he base cost of to adjust the base \$125.00 Reim one separately sable Fee (e.g , expedited shi	of the Rei ase cost bursable y and ad . sidewa ipping co	mbursable Fee is to the actual Rei Fee). If there are d a comment in the closure, road costs, etc.). A copy	s \$1.00. Ins mbursable e multiple F he "note" b ut, various	sert the appropriate Fee (e.g. quantity Reimbursable Fees, lock to identify the permits, extended		\$209.00
Quantity Unit Price Factor					Installat		Quantity	·	Unit Price	v	_	Total 209.00	
190.00 X 1.00 X 1.1000 THVAC Permit							190.00	Χ.	1.00	*	1.1000	200.00	

Line Total

Work Order Number: 102738.00

	Sect. Item	Modifer UOM	Description	Line Total
Labor	Equip. Material	(Excluded if marked	with an X	
01 Ge	neral Conditions			
5	01 22 16 00 0002	EA EA Installaí	Reimbursable FeesReimbursable Fees will be paid to the contractor for eligible costs. The base cost of the Reimbursable Fee is \$1.00. Insert the appropriate quantity to adjust the base cost to the actual Reimbursable Fee (e.g. quantity of 125 = \$125.00 Reimbursable Fee). If there are multiple Reimbursable Fees, list each one separately and add a comment in the "note" block to identify the Reimbursable Fee (e.g. sidewalk closure, road cut, various permits, extended warranty, expedited shipping costs, etc.). A copy of each receipt shall be submitted with the Price Proposal. Quantity Unit Price Factor Total tion 200.00 X 1.000 X 1.1000 = 1,089.00	\$1,089.00
			ng Permit 1.00 × 1.1000 = 1,089.00	
6	01 22 16 00 0002		Reimbursable FeesReimbursable Fees will be paid to the contractor for eligible costs. The base cost of the Reimbursable Fee is \$1.00. Insert the appropriate quantity to adjust the base cost to the actual Reimbursable Fee (e.g. quantity of 125 = \$125.00 Reimbursable Fee). If there are multiple Reimbursable Fees, list each one separately and add a comment in the "note" block to identify the Reimbursable Fee (e.g. sidewalk closure, road cut, various permits, extended warranty, expedited shipping costs, etc.). A copy of each receipt shall be submitted with the Price Proposal.	\$631.40
		Installa	Quantity Unit Price Factor Total tion 574.00 x 1.00 x 1.1000 = 631.40	
		Electric	cal Permit	
7	01 22 23 00 0150	MO	Up To 2,000 CFM Portable Negative Air Machine With Pre-Filter And HEPA Filter	\$4,008.77
		Installa Remod	Quantity Unit Price Factor Total tion $2.00 \times 1,324.95 \times 1.5128 = 4,008.77$ leling in Active School - Can	
8	01 22 23 00 0151	EA	Replacement HEPA Filter, 99.99% Efficient @ 0.3 Micron For Negative Air MachineRequired if over 800 hours operation. Quantity Unit Price Factor Total	\$1,316.92
		Installa Remod		
9	01 22 23 00 0152	LF	Discharge Flexible Duct For Negative Air Machine	\$158.84
		Installa Remod	Quantity Unit Price Factor Total tion $\frac{100.00}{100.00}$ X $\frac{1.05}{1.05}$ X $\frac{1.5128}{1.5128}$ = $\frac{158.84}{1.5128}$	
10	01 22 23 00 0277		3,000 LB Capacity, 78" Wide, Tracked Skid-Steer Loader With Full-Time	\$24,406.68
		Installa	Operator	. ,
		Specific Dumps	c to Demo - Removal of Debris from Entrance Cart to Dumpster. Entrance location Inaccessible to ter	
11	01 22 23 00 0809	WK	Torch Burning Package With Full Time OperatorIncludes torch set, regulator, hoses, oxygen tank and acetylene tank.	\$4,927.84
		Installa	1.00 ^ 3,257.45 ^ 1.5126	
	01 56 16 00 000		ene Torch required for soldering piping	#007.50
12	01 56 16 00 0002	SF Installa	6 Mil, Plastic Sheeting, Applied To Floors Quantity Unit Price Factor Total tion 884.00 x 0.23 x 1.5128 = 307.58	\$307.58
		Demo i	884.00 X 0.23 X 1.5128 = 307.58	

Work Order Number: 102738.00

	Sect. Item	Modifer UOM	Description				Line Total
.abor	Equip. Material	(Excluded if marke	with an X				
1 Ge	neral Conditions						
13	01 56 16 00 0076	SF	Masonite For Temporary Floor	Protection			\$1,853.72
			Quantity	Unit Price	Factor	Total	. ,
		Installa	tion 1,156.00 x	1.06 X	1.5128 =	1,853.72	
		Specif	c to Demolition of materials over e	xisting floors that need prof	tection.		
14	01 56 26 00 0007	LF	Temporary 10' High Chain Link	Fence And Posts, Up To 6	Months		\$7,598.04
		Installa	Quantity	Unit Price	Factor	Total 7,598.04	
			tion from school children during de	14.35 X	1.5128 =	1,000.01	
15	01 56 26 00 0052		24' Wide, 10' High, Temporary (<u>_</u>			\$1,871.64
,,	01 00 20 00 0002		Quantity	Unit Price	Factor	Total	φ1,071.04
		Installa		618.60 X	1.5128 =	1,871.64	
		Protec	tion from school children during de	molition to and from dumps	sters and staging area		
16	01 66 19 00 0005	CY	Transfer Delivered Materials Di Per 125'	stances Greater Than 125	', Per CY Of Material		\$502.25
		Installa	Quantity	Unit Price	Factor	Total	
	01 71 13 00 0003		80.00 X	4.15 ^X	1.5128	502.25	
		Installa	loader-backhoes, heavy duty co bridge finishers, straight mast c terrain construction forklifts, tele >40' boom lengths, etc. Quantity tion 2.00 X	onstruction forklifts, telesco	oping boom rough	Total 1,644.47	
		Skid S	teer to Demo				
18	01 74 13 00 0002	CSF	Clean Miscellaneous Surfaces,	•	ergent		\$501.87
		Installa	Quantity tion 25.00 x	Unit Price 13.27 X	Factor 1.5128 =	Total 501.87	
		Cleani	ng outside of work space	15.27	1.5120		
19	01 74 19 00 0014		20 CY Dumpster (3 Ton) "Cons rental cost, pick-up cost, hauling				\$2,535.45
		Inatalla	Quantity	Unit Price	Factor	Total	
		Installa	4.00	419.00 X	1.5128	2,535.45	
20	04 74 40 00 000		c to demolition debris	n Matariala I andfill Dunan I			
20	01 74 19 00 0029	CY	Traditional Building Constructio	·		Tatal	\$2,082.82
		Installa	Quantity tion 80.00 x	Unit Price 17.21 ^X	Factor 1.5128 =	Total 2,082.82	
21	01 74 23 00 0005	EA	Clean Commercial Plumbing Fi				\$127.38
			Quantity	Unit Price	Factor	Total	Ų. <u></u>
		Installa	tion 5.00 x	16.84 ^X	1.5128 =	127.38	
		Clean	ng outside of work space				
22	01 74 23 00 0009	EA	Clean Commercial Light Fixture	•			\$109.65
			Quantity	Unit Price	Factor	Total	
		Installa		18.12 X	1.5128 =	109.65	

Work Order Number: 102738.00

Work Order Title: Duluth Public Schools Denfeld Bathroom Remodel 2022

	Sect.	Item	Modifer	UOM	Description	n						Line Total
Labor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded	if marked	l with an X							
01 Ge	neral Cor	ditions										
23	01 74 23	00 0010		SF	Clean Mirr	or						\$2.57
				Installa	tion	Quantity 10.00	х	Unit Price 0.17	x	Factor 1.5128 =	Total 2.57	
				Cleanir	ng outside of v	work space						
24	01 74 23	00 0013		EA	Clean Cab	inets						\$254.76
				Installa	tion	Quantity 8.00	x	Unit Price 21.05	x	Factor 1.5128 =	Total 254.76	
				Cleanir	ng outside of v	work space						
25	02 90 50	00 0035		SF	Carpet, Lig	ght Clean						\$1,089.22
				Installa	tion	Quantity 2,000.00	x	Unit Price 0.36	x	Factor 1.5128 =	Total 1,089.22	
				Cleanir	ng outside of v	work space						
26	02 90 50	00 0037		SF	Suspende	d Ceiling, Tile	e And G	rid, Light Clean				\$907.68
				Installa	tion	Quantity 2,000.00	x	Unit Price 0.30	x	Factor 1.5128 =	Total 907.68	
				Cleanir	ng outside of v	work space						

Subtotal for 01 General Conditions

\$64,279.95

	Sect.	Item	Modifer	UOM	Description	n						Line Total
abor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded	if marked	with an X							
)2 De	molition											
27	01 56 16	00 0065		SF	5/8" BC Pl 16" On Ce	•	heathir	ng On Both Sides,	Tempora	ry Wood Stud Wall,		\$9,984.48
				Installat	tion	Quantity 1,200.00	х	Unit Price 5.50	x	Factor 1.5128 =	Total 9,984.48	
				Tempor	rary Barricade	es to Separat	e Const	truction Area from	Students			
28	02 41 19	13 0029		EA	Drill 2" Dia	meter Core II	n Up To	4" Concrete				\$406.28
				Installat	tion	Quantity 8.00	x	Unit Price 33.57	x	Factor 1.5128 =	Total 406.28	
29	02 41 19	16 0008		SF	Removal C	Of Resilient/Li	noleum	Flooring And Salv	age			\$88.95
				Installat	tion	Quantity 120.00	х	Unit Price 0.49	x	Factor 1.5128 =	Total 88.95	
30	02 41 19	16 0016		SF	Demolish [Drywall Ceilin	g					\$105.29
				Installat	tion	Quantity 120.00	х	Unit Price 0.58	x	Factor 1.5128 =	Total 105.29	
31	02 41 19	9 16 0018		SF	Demolish S	Suspended P	lastere	d Ceiling And Susp	ension S	ystem		\$155.82
				Installat	tion	Quantity 100.00	x	Unit Price 1.03	x	Factor 1.5128 =	Total 155.82	
32	02 41 19	16 0053		SF	Demolish \	Wood Or Met	al Fram	ed Interior Partitio	n/Wall Wi	th Drywall 2 Sides		\$1,829.88
				Installat	tion	Quantity 540.00	x	Unit Price 2.24	x	Factor 1.5128 =	Total 1,829.88	
	•		•		•			•		·		

Subtotal for 02 Demolition \$12,570.70

Work Order Number: 102738.00

	Sect.	Item	Modifer	UOM	Description	1						Line Total
abor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded	if marked	l with an X							
)6A F	Rough Car	pentry										
33	06 11 16	00 0140		LF	2" x 4" Pre	ssure Treate	d Wood	Blocking To Steel				\$189.71
				Installat	tion	Quantity 30.00	х	Unit Price 4.18	x	Factor 1.5128 =	Total 189.71	
Subto	otal for 06	A Rough	Carpentry	y								\$189.71
	Sect.	Item	Modifer	UOM	Description	1						Line Total
Labor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded	if marked	l with an X							
07B I	nsulation											
34	07 21 16	00 0005		SF	3-1/2" Thic	k, Kraft Face	ed, R-15	Fiberglass Flexibl	le Insulation	on		\$1,134.60
				Installat	tion	Quantity 750.00	x	Unit Price 1.00	x	Factor 1.5128 =	Total 1,134.60	
Subto	otal for 07	B Insulat	tion									\$1,134.60
	Sect.	Item	Modifer	UOM	Description	1						Line Total
Labor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded	if marked	with an X							
07J J	oint Seala	nts										
35	07 92 13	00 0003		CLF	1/4" x 3/8"	Joint, Silicor	ne Sealai	nt And Caulking				\$185.00
				Installat	tion	Quantity 0.50	x	Unit Price 244.58	х	Factor 1.5128 =	Total 185.00	
						0.00		211.00				
Subto	otal for 07.	J Joint S	ealants			0.00		211.00				\$185.00
Subto	otal for 07.	J Joint S	ealants Modifer	UOM	Description			211.00				\$185.00
					Description			211.00				\$185.00
Labor	Sect.	Item Material	Modifer (Excluded					211.00				,
Labor	Sect. Equip.	Item Material es & Har	Modifer (Excluded		4' x 6'-8" T	n hrough 7'-2"	High, 4-	3/4" Deep, 16 Ga	uge, Knoc			,
Labor 08 Do	Sect. Equip. Dors Frame	Item Material es & Har	Modifer (Excluded	if marked	4' x 6'-8" T Metal Door	n hrough 7'-2"	High, 4∹ x		uge, Knoc x		Total 926.56	Line Total
Labor 08 Do	Sect. Equip. Dors Frame	Item Material es & Har 13 0011	Modifer (Excluded	if marked	4' x 6'-8" T Metal Door	hrough 7'-2" Frame Quantity	х	3/4" Deep, 16 Gau Unit Price		k Down Hollow Factor _		Line Total
Labor 08 Dc 36	Sect. Equip. Dors Frame 08 12 13	Item Material es & Har 13 0011	Modifer (Excluded dware	EA	4' x 6'-8" T Metal Door	hrough 7'-2" Frame Quantity 2.00	х	3/4" Deep, 16 Gau Unit Price		k Down Hollow Factor _		\$926.56
Labor 08 Dc 36	Sect. Equip. Dors Frame 08 12 13	Item Material es & Har 13 0011	Modifer (Excluded dware	EA Installat	4' x 6'-8" T Metal Door	hrough 7'-2" Frame Quantity 2.00 d Frames, Ad Quantity 2.00	x dd x	3/4" Deep, 16 Gat Unit Price 306.24 Unit Price	x	k Down Hollow Factor 1.5128 = Factor 1.5128 =	926.56 Total	\$926.56
36 37	Sect. Equip. 0078 Frame 08 12 13	Item Material es & Har 13 0011	Modifer (Excluded dware	EA Installat MOD Installat	4' x 6'-8" T Metal Door tion For Welder tion 3'-8" x 7' x	hrough 7'-2" Frame Quantity 2.00 d Frames, Ad Quantity 2.00	x dd x	3/4" Deep, 16 Gat Unit Price 306.24 Unit Price 59.50	x	k Down Hollow Factor 1.5128 = Factor 1.5128 =	926.56 Total	\$926.56 \$180.02
36 37	Sect. Equip. 0078 Frame 08 12 13	Item Material es & Har 13 0011 13 0011 00 0178	Modifer (Excluded dware	EA Installat MOD Installat	4' x 6'-8" T Metal Door tion For Welder tion 3'-8" x 7' x	hrough 7'-2" Frame Quantity 2.00 d Frames, Ad Quantity 2.00 1-3/4" Thick Quantity 2.00	x dd x , 5 Ply, F	3/4" Deep, 16 Gat Unit Price 306.24 Unit Price 59.50 Hollow Core (HC), Unit Price	x X Oak Face	k Down Hollow Factor 1.5128 = Factor 1.5128 = ed Wood Door Factor 1.5128 =	926.56 Total 180.02	\$926.56 \$180.02
36 37 38	Sect. Equip. DOTS Frame 08 12 13 08 12 13	Item Material es & Har 13 0011 13 0011 00 0178	Modifer (Excluded dware	EA Installat MOD Installat EA Installat	4' x 6'-8" T Metal Door tion For Welder tion 3'-8" x 7' x tion 4-1/2" x 4- Hinge	hrough 7'-2" Frame Quantity 2.00 d Frames, Ad Quantity 2.00 1-3/4" Thick Quantity 2.00	x dd x , 5 Ply, F	3/4" Deep, 16 Gat Unit Price 306.24 Unit Price 59.50 Hollow Core (HC), Unit Price 365.81	x X Oak Face	k Down Hollow Factor 1.5128 = Factor 1.5128 = ed Wood Door Factor 1.5128 =	926.56 Total 180.02	\$926.56 \$180.02 \$1,106.79
36 37 38	Sect. Equip. DOTS Frame 08 12 13 08 12 13	Item Material es & Har 13 0011 13 0011 00 0178	Modifer (Excluded dware	EA Installat MOD Installat EA Installat	4' x 6'-8" T Metal Door tion For Welder tion 3'-8" x 7' x tion 4-1/2" x 4- Hinge	hrough 7'-2" Frame Quantity 2.00 d Frames, Ad Quantity 2.00 1-3/4" Thick Quantity 2.00 1/2", Standar Quantity 4.00	x ddd x , 5 Ply, F x rd Duty, I	Unit Price 306.24 Unit Price 59.50 Hollow Core (HC), Unit Price 365.81 Full Mortise, Plain Unit Price	x X Oak Face x Bearing,	k Down Hollow Factor 1.5128 = Factor 1.5128 = ed Wood Door Factor 1.5128 = Wrought Steel Factor 1.5128 =	926.56 Total 180.02 Total 1,106.79	\$926.56 \$180.02 \$1,106.79

Work Order Number: 102738.00

Duluth Public Schools Denfeld Bathroom Remodel 2022 Work Order Title:

	Sect.	Item	Modifer	UOM	Description							Line Total
.abor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded	if marked	with an X							
8 Do	ors Fram	es & Har	dware									
41	08 71 2	3 00 2243		EA	Surface Mour	nted High	Security D	oor Closer, Me	tal Cover (LCN 4510)		\$944.29
				Installat		Quantity 2.00	x	Unit Price 312.10	х	Factor 1.5128 =	Total 944.29	
ubto	tal for 08	Doors F	rames & F	lardwar	е							\$3,542.7
	Sect.	Item	Modifer	UOM	Description							Line Total
abor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded	if marked	with an X							
9A D	rywall &	Plaster										
42	09 22 1	6 13 0004		SF	3-5/8" Width, Metal Stud Fr			-	ad Bearing	, Non Structural		\$3,154.26
				Inotallat		Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
				Installat	lon	935.00	X	2.23	Х	1.5128	3,154.26	
43	09 22 1	6 13 0004	0005	MOD	For Horizonta	l Installati	on Up To	10' High, Add				\$117.54
						Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
				Installat	ion	185.00	X	0.42	Х	1.5128 =	117.54	
44	09 22 1	6 13 0049		LF	12" Wide, 14	Gauge Ga	alvanized	Steel Backing F	Plate			\$260.96
						Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
				Installat	ion	30.00	x	5.75	Х	1.5128 =	260.96	
45	09 22 3	6 23 0027		SF	4.0 LB/SY, Ins	stalled On	Ceiling, 3	3/8" High Rib Me	etal Lath			\$828.77
					C	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
				Installat	ion	256.00	x	2.14	x	1.5128 =	828.77	
46	09 24 2	3 00 0004		SF	Two Coat Tro		cco, Scrat	tch/FinishExclud	des lath an	nd felt. Interior or		\$1,475.52
				14-11-4		Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
				Installat	ion	256.00	X	3.81	Х	1.5128	1,475.52	
47	09 24 2	3 00 0004	0037	MOD	For >100 To 5	500, Add						\$309.82
						Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
				Installat	ion	256.00	x	0.80	X	1.5128 =	309.82	
48	09 29 0	0 00 0006		SF	5/8" Gypsum	Board						\$2,156.65
					C	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
				Installat	ion 1,	,440.00	x	0.99	Х	1.5128 =	2,156.65	
49	09 29 0	0 00 0025		SF	5/8" Moisture	Resistant	Gypsum	Board				\$460.86
					C	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
				Installat	ion	256.00	x	1.19	x	1.5128 =	460.86	
50	09 29 0	0 00 0056		SF	Up To 10' Hig	h, Walls,	Гаре, Spa	ckle And Finish	Gypsum E	Board		\$958.51
						Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	·
				Installat	ion	,440.00	x	0.44	x	1.5128 =	958.51	
ubto	tal for 09	A Drywa	II & Plaste	r								\$9,722.8
-1	Sect.	Item	Modifer	UOM	Description							Line Total
.abor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded	ıt marked	with an X							

Work Order Number: 102738.00

Work Order Title: Duluth Public Schools Denfeld Bathroom Remodel 2022

	Sect.	ltem	Modifer	UOM	Description	n						Line Tota
abor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded	if marked	with an X							
ВТ	ile											
51	09 30 1	3 00 0002		SF	Loop Thon	0" v 0" Mour	atod Eloc	r TileIncludes gla	zod porce	lain unglazad		\$474.20
01	09 30 1	00 0002		OI .				Ū	•	k, side or front in		\$474.ZI
					•	12" x 24", or				, 0.00 0 0.10		
						Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
				Installat	ion	30.00	x	10.45	X	1.5128 =	474.26	
52	09 30 1	3 00 0002	0065	MOD	For Up To	50, Add						\$269.5
						Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
				Installat	ion	30.00	x	5.94	x	1.5128 =	269.58	
53	09 30 1	3 00 0002	0068	MOD	For Epoxy	Grout, Add						\$49.0
					,	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	Ψ.σ.σ
				Installat	ion	30.00	x	1.08	x	1.5128	49.01	
54	00 20 1	3 00 0005		SF								00.040.0
54	09 30 1	5 00 0005		SF				TileIncludes glaz	-	ain, unglazed ck, side or front in		\$8,349.6
					•	12" x 24", or			i iioiii bac	k, side of front in		
					12 X 12,	Quantity	ommar or	Unit Price		Factor	Total	
				Installat	ion	485.00	x	11.38	x	1.5128 =	8,349.60	
55	09 30 1:	3 00 0005	0073	MOD	For Enoxy	Grout, Add						\$895.1
00	00 00 1	00 0000	0070	mob	тог цроху			He't Dele-		Factor	T-4-1	φ090.1
				Installat	ion	Quantity 485.00	x	Unit Price 1.22	х	Factor 1.5128 =	Total 895.12	
56	09 30 1	3 00 0010		LF		•		rcelain, Unglazed	d Porcelaii	n And Glazed		\$728.0
					Ceramic C	Cove Base Or	Trim			- .		
				Installat	ion	Quantity 35.00	x	Unit Price	x	Factor 1.5128 =	Total 728.04	
								13.75				
57	09 32 0	0 00 0002		SF					ar Setting	BedFor commercial		\$171.3
					floors. Incl		and wire	reinforcement.		Fastas	Tatal	
				Installat	ion	Quantity 25.00	x	Unit Price 4.53	Х	Factor 1.5128 =	Total 171.32	
								4.00		1.5126		
58	09 32 0	0 00 0002	0058	MOD	For Up To	50, Add						\$126.7
				Installat	ion	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor =	Total	
				IIIStaliat		25.00	Х	3.35	Х	1.5128	126.70	
59	09 34 0	00 0022		SF				thylene Membran				\$698.1
								aterproofing, Unc	oupling A	nd Vapor		
					Manageme		e (Schlu	ter® DITRA-XL)				
				Installat	ion	Quantity	v	Unit Price	~	Factor	Total 698.16	
						130.00	Х	3.55	Х	1.5128		
60	09 39 0	00 0007		LF	3/8" Heigh	t, Aluminum	Edge Pro	tection Trim For	Tile (Schlu	ıter® SCHIENE)		\$681.1
				14-11-4	•	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
				Installat	ion	168.00	X	2.68	Х	1.5128 =	681.12	
61	09 67 29	9 00 0004		SF	Epoxy Floo 7,500 PSI)	•	Applied N	Nortar Compound	, 1/4" Hea	avy Duty (6,000 -		\$3,006.2
					,	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
				Installat	ion	180.00	X	11.04	x	1.5128 =	3,006.24	
62	09 67 29	9 00 0004	0174	MOD	For Up To	500, Add						\$590.9
						Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	,
				Installat		Qualitity		Sint i noe		1.5128 =	590.90	

Subtotal for 09B Tile \$16,040.05

Work Order Number: 102738.00

09C Ac	Equip.	Material	(Excluded i	f marked	with an V							
				- markea	with an A							
63	coustic C	Ceiling										
00	09 53 23	3 00 0005		SF	2' x 4' Grid,	15/16" T Ba	r Ceiling	Suspension Sy	stem			\$397.11
				Installati	on	Quantity 150.00	x	Unit Price 1.75	x	Factor 1.5128 =	Total 397.11	
64	09 53 23	3 00 0005	0135	MOD	For >50 To	200, Add						\$93.04
				Installati	on	Quantity 150.00	x	Unit Price 0.41	х	Factor 1.5128 =	Total 93.04	
65	09 65 19	19 0004		SF	1/8" Thick, (-	ern, Vinyl Comp Rave®)	oosition Tile	e (VCT)		\$162.63
				Installati	on	Quantity 50.00	x	Unit Price 2.15	х	Factor 1.5128 =	Total 162.63	
Subtot	tal for 09	C Acoust	tic Ceiling									\$652.7
	Sect.	Item	Modifer	UOM	Description							Line Total
Labor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded i	f marked	with an X							
09K Pa	ainting											
66	09 91 23	3 00 0064		SF	Paint Interio	r Plaster/Dr	ywall Wa	lls, 2 Coats Pair	nt, Brush/R	oller Work		\$2,156.65
				Installati	on	Quantity 1,440.00	x	Unit Price 0.99	x	Factor 1.5128 =	Total 2,156.65	
67	09 91 23	3 00 0153		SF	Paint Interio	r Drywall/Pl	aster Cei	ling, 2 Coats Pa	aint, Brush/	Roller Work		\$272.61
				Installati	on	Quantity 170.00	x	Unit Price 1.06	x	Factor 1.5128 =	Total 272.61	
68	09 91 23	00 0241		LF	Paint Interio	r Metal Doo	r Frame	And Trim, 2 Coa	ats Paint, B	rush/Roller Work		\$200.90
				Installati	on	Quantity 80.00	x	Unit Price 1.66	x	Factor 1.5128 =	Total 200.90	
Subtot	tal for 09	K Paintin	g									\$2,630.1
	Sect.	Item	Modifer	UOM	Description							Line Total
Labor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded i	f marked	with an X							
10A Sp	pecialties	3										
69	10 28 13	13 0009		EA	Surface Mo B-263)	unted, Stain	less Stee	el Folded Paper	Towel Disp	penser (Bobrick		\$170.64
				Installati	on	Quantity 1.00	x	Unit Price 112.80	x	Factor 1.5128 =	Total 170.64	
70	10 28 13	3 13 0027		EA	Two Roll, So Toilet Tissue	e Dispenser	, ,	,	ene Styrene	,		\$73.28
				Installati	on	Quantity 1.00	x	Unit Price 48.44	x	Factor 1.5128 =	Total 73.28	
71	10 28 13	3 13 0055		EA	24 Fluid Ou (Bobrick B-	nce, Surface				ne Soap Dispenser		\$57.49
				Installati	,	Quantity 1.00	x	Unit Price 38.00	x	Factor 1.5128 =	Total 57.49	
72	10 28 13	3 13 0120		EA	Partition Mo		nless Ste		kin/Tampor	n Disposal (Bobrick		\$240.19
				Installati		Quantity 1.00	x	Unit Price 158.77	x	Factor 1.5128 =	Total 240.19	

Modifer

Work Order Number: 102738.00

Item

12 35 70 13 0031

12 36 61 16 0004

EΑ

SF

Installation

Installation

82

Sect.

Work Order Title: Duluth Public Schools Denfeld Bathroom Remodel 2022

Description

UOM

Labor 10A S	Equip.	Material	(Excluded i	if marked	with an X							
10A S												
	pecialties	S										
73	10 28 13	3 13 0126		EA	24" Lengt	h, 1-1/4" Dian	neter, Sta	ainless Steel Grat	Bar (Bob	rick B-5806x24)		\$302.21
						Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
				Installati	on	3.00	x	66.59	x	1.5128 =	302.21	
74	10 28 13	3 13 0133		EA	36" x 54", B-5837)	Two Wall, 1-	1/4" Diam	neter, Stainless S	teel Grab	Bar (Bobrick		\$174.77
					,	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
				Installati	on	1.00	x	115.53	X	1.5128 =	174.77	
75	10 28 13	3 13 0176		EA		, Wall-Mounte 3-517/518)	ed, Foam	Padded, Naugah	ıyde® Folo	ding Shower Seat		\$712.65
						Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
				Installati	on	1.00	x	471.08	X	1.5128 =	712.65	
76	10 28 13	3 13 0184		EA	Stainless	Steel Shower	Curtain	Hook (Bobrick B-	204-1)			\$36.64
						Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
				Installati	on	14.00	x	1.73	x	1.5128 =	36.64	
77	10 28 13	3 13 0185		EA	42" Width	•	Vinyl Sh	ower Curtain (Bo	brick B-20	04-2)Requires 7		\$91.83
						Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
				Installati	on	2.00	x	30.35	X	1.5128 =	91.83	
78	10 28 13	3 13 0317		EA		Surface Mou 3-165 2436)	nted, Sta	inless Steel Char	nnel Frame	e Glass Mirror		\$151.95
						Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
				Installati	on	1.00	Х	100.44	X	1.5128 =	151.95	
79	10 28 16	6 13 0026		EA	Shower C	urtain Rod, P	olished C	Chrome				\$97.18
						Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
				Installati	on	1.00	Х	64.24	X	1.5128 =	97.18	
Subto	tal for 10	A Specia	Ities									\$2,108.83
	Sect.	Item	Modifer	UOM	Description	on						Line Total
abor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded		•							
2C C		& Count	ertops									
80		13 0002		EA	36" High I	Race Sink I In	it 2 Door	s; Midmark MC-S	BS005-2/	13624		\$773.74
00	12 00 70	. 10 0002		L/ \	oo riigiri		, 2 2001		,50000-25		Takal	φ113.14
				Installati	on	Quantity 1.00	х	Unit Price 511.46	х	Factor 1.5128 =	Total 773.74	
0.1	40.05. =	10.000:			0.411.11.7.7							
81	12 35 70	13 0024		EA	84" High	ıalı Storage U	ınıt, 2 Do	ors; Midmark MC	-STP032-3	308424		\$2,704.43
01						Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	

Line Total

\$695.52

\$356.45

Total

Total

356.45

695.52

30" High Overhead Unit, 2 Doors; Midmark MC-SOHO42-243014

1/2" Thick, Color Group "B", Solid Surface Countertop Without

BacksplashQuantity based on area of counter, backsplash and apron. Includes drilling holes for fixtures and 1-1/2" drop edge with 1/8" radius edges

Unit Price

Unit Price

39.27

Х

459.76

Factor

Factor

1.5128

1.5128 =

Quantity

(when apron not used).

Quantity

1.00

6.00

Work Order Number: 102738.00

	Sect.	Item	Modifer	UOM	Description	1						Line Total
Labor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded i	if marked	l with an X							
12C C	asework	& Counte	ertops									
84	12 36 61	16 0007		EA	Cutout For	Sink And/O	r Faucet	n Solid Surface (Countertop)		\$130.46
				lastallat	u	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
				Installat	lion	1.00	Х	86.24	Х	1.5128	130.46	
Subto	tal for 12	C Casew	ork & Cou	ıntertop	os							\$4,660.60
	Sect.	Item	Modifer	UOM	Description							Line Total
Labor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded i									Lille Total
	ire Suppr											
85	21 13 13			EA	Function D	ining link!		Damanlata Mat Din	a Canialda	an Curatara Dan		£4.070.00
65	21 13 13	00 0003		EA				Complete Wet-Pip ittings, supports a				\$1,978.32
						Quantity	, po aa .	Unit Price	op	Factor	Total	
				Installat	tion	4.00	Х	326.93	x	1.5128 =	1,978.32	
86	21 13 13	00 0003	0004	MOD	For Up To	5, Add						\$917.91
						Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
				Installat	tion	4.00	Х	151.69	X	1.5128 =	917.91	
Subto	tal for 21	A Fire Su	ppression	n								\$2,896.23
	Sect.	Item	Modifer	UOM	Description							Line Total
Labor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded i									Lille Total
			(======================================									
	lumbing											
87	22 07 19	00 0003		LF		eter Pipe, 1/2	2" Thick,	Fiberglass Insulat	tion With A	All Service Jacket		\$383.98
87	22 07 19	00 0003			(ASJ)	eter Pipe, 1/2 Quantity	2" Thick,	Fiberglass Insulat Unit Price	tion With A	All Service Jacket Factor	Total	\$383.98
87	22 07 19	00 0003		LF Installat	(ASJ)	·	2" Thick,	-	tion With A		Total 383.98	\$383.98
87 88	22 07 19				(ASJ) tion 3/4" Diame	Quantity 49.00	х	Unit Price 5.18	x	Factor		\$383.98 \$183.02
				Installat	(ASJ) tion	Quantity 49.00 eter Pipe, 1/2	х	Unit Price 5.18 Fiberglass Insulat	x	Factor 1.5128 =	383.98	
				Installat	(ASJ) tion 3/4" Diame (ASJ)	Quantity 49.00 eter Pipe, 1/2 Quantity	x 2" Thick,	Unit Price 5.18 Fiberglass Insulat Unit Price	x tion With A	Factor = 1.5128 = All Service Jacket		
88	22 07 19	00 0004		Installat	(ASJ) tion 3/4" Diame (ASJ) tion	Quantity 49.00 eter Pipe, 1/2 Quantity 23.00	x 2" Thick, x	Unit Price 5.18 Fiberglass Insulat Unit Price 5.26	x tion With A	Factor 1.5128 = All Service Jacket Factor 1.5128 =	383.98 Total	\$183.02
		00 0004		Installat	(ASJ) tion 3/4" Diame (ASJ) tion 1" Diamete	Quantity 49.00 eter Pipe, 1/2 Quantity 23.00	x 2" Thick, x	Unit Price 5.18 Fiberglass Insulat Unit Price	x tion With A	Factor 1.5128 = All Service Jacket Factor 1.5128 =	383.98 Total	
88	22 07 19	00 0004		Installat	(ASJ) tion 3/4" Diame (ASJ) tion	Quantity 49.00 eter Pipe, 1/2 Quantity 23.00 er Pipe, 1/2"	x 2" Thick, x	Unit Price 5.18 Fiberglass Insulat Unit Price 5.26	x tion With A	Factor 1.5128 = All Service Jacket Factor 1.5128 = Service Jacket	383.98 Total 183.02	\$183.02
88	22 07 19	00 0004		Installat	(ASJ) tion 3/4" Diame (ASJ) tion 1" Diamete (ASJ)	Quantity 49.00 eter Pipe, 1/2 Quantity 23.00	x 2" Thick, x	Unit Price 5.18 Fiberglass Insulat Unit Price 5.26 Derglass Insulation	x tion With A	Factor 1.5128 = All Service Jacket Factor 1.5128 =	383.98 Total	\$183.02
88	22 07 19	00 0004		Installat LF Installat	(ASJ) tion 3/4" Diame (ASJ) tion 1" Diamete (ASJ) tion 1-1/2" Diam	Quantity 49.00 eter Pipe, 1/2 Quantity 23.00 er Pipe, 1/2" Quantity 95.00	x 2" Thick, x Thick, Fi	Unit Price 5.18 Fiberglass Insulation Unit Price 5.26 Derglass Insulation Unit Price 5.58	x tion With A x on With All	Factor 1.5128 = All Service Jacket Factor 1.5128 = Service Jacket Factor	383.98 Total 183.02 Total	\$183.02
88	22 07 19 22 07 19	00 0004		Installat LF Installat LF Installat	(ASJ) tion 3/4" Diame (ASJ) tion 1" Diamete (ASJ) tion	Quantity 49.00 eter Pipe, 1/2 Quantity 23.00 er Pipe, 1/2" Quantity 95.00 meter Pipe, 1	x 2" Thick, x Thick, Fi	Unit Price 5.18 Fiberglass Insulation Unit Price 5.26 Derglass Insulation Unit Price 5.58 The price of the	x tion With A x on With All	Factor 1.5128 = All Service Jacket Factor 1.5128 = Service Jacket Factor 1.5128 =	Total 183.02 Total 801.94	\$183.02 \$801.94
88	22 07 19 22 07 19	00 0004		Installat LF Installat LF Installat	(ASJ) tion 3/4" Diame (ASJ) tion 1" Diamete (ASJ) tion 1-1/2" Diamete (ASJ)	Quantity 49.00 eter Pipe, 1/2 Quantity 23.00 er Pipe, 1/2" Quantity 95.00 meter Pipe, 1	x 2" Thick, x Thick, Fi x	Unit Price 5.18 Fiberglass Insulation Unit Price 5.26 Derglass Insulation Unit Price 5.58 The Fiberglass Insulation Unit Price Unit Price Unit Price	x tion With A x on With All x	Factor 1.5128 = All Service Jacket Factor 1.5128 = Service Jacket Factor 1.5128 =	Total 183.02 Total 801.94	\$183.02 \$801.94
88	22 07 19 22 07 19 22 07 19	00 0004		Installat LF Installat LF Installat	(ASJ) tion 3/4" Diame (ASJ) tion 1" Diamete (ASJ) tion 1-1/2" Diamete (ASJ) tion	Quantity 49.00 eter Pipe, 1/2 Quantity 23.00 er Pipe, 1/2" Quantity 95.00 meter Pipe, 1 Quantity 14.00	x 2" Thick, x Thick, Fi x 1/2" Thick	Unit Price 5.18 Fiberglass Insulate Unit Price 5.26 Derglass Insulatio Unit Price 5.58 T, Fiberglass Insu	x x x x x x x x x x dation With All x lation With	Factor 1.5128 = All Service Jacket Factor 1.5128 = Service Jacket Factor 1.5128 = 1 All Service Jacket Factor 1.5128 =	Total 183.02 Total 801.94	\$183.02 \$801.94 \$125.38
88	22 07 19 22 07 19	00 0004		Installat LF Installat LF LF LF	(ASJ) tion 3/4" Diameter (ASJ) tion 1" Diameter (ASJ) tion 1-1/2" Diameter (ASJ) tion 2" Diameter	Quantity 49.00 eter Pipe, 1/2 Quantity 23.00 er Pipe, 1/2" Quantity 95.00 meter Pipe, 1 Quantity 14.00	x 2" Thick, x Thick, Fi x 1/2" Thick	Unit Price 5.18 Fiberglass Insulation Unit Price 5.26 Derglass Insulation Unit Price 5.58 The Fiberglass Insulation Unit Price Unit Price Unit Price	x x x x x x x x x x dation With All x lation With	Factor 1.5128 = All Service Jacket Factor 1.5128 = Service Jacket Factor 1.5128 = 1 All Service Jacket Factor 1.5128 =	Total 183.02 Total 801.94	\$183.02 \$801.94
88	22 07 19 22 07 19 22 07 19	00 0004		Installat LF Installat LF Installat	(ASJ) tion 3/4" Diame (ASJ) tion 1" Diamete (ASJ) tion 1-1/2" Diamete (ASJ) tion	Quantity 49.00 eter Pipe, 1/2 Quantity 23.00 er Pipe, 1/2" Quantity 95.00 eneter Pipe, 1 Quantity 14.00 er Pipe, 1/2"	x 2" Thick, x Thick, Fi x 1/2" Thick	Unit Price 5.18 Fiberglass Insulate Unit Price 5.26 Derglass Insulatio Unit Price 5.58 T, Fiberglass Insu	x x x x x x x x x x dation With All x lation With	Factor 1.5128 = All Service Jacket Factor 1.5128 = Service Jacket Factor 1.5128 = 1 All Service Jacket Factor 1.5128 =	Total 183.02 Total 801.94	\$183.02 \$801.94 \$125.38
88	22 07 19 22 07 19 22 07 19	00 0004		Installat LF Installat LF Installat	(ASJ) tion 3/4" Diameter (ASJ) tion 1" Diameter (ASJ) tion 1-1/2" Diameter (ASJ) tion 2" Diameter (ASJ)	Quantity 49.00 eter Pipe, 1/2 Quantity 23.00 er Pipe, 1/2" Quantity 95.00 meter Pipe, 1 Quantity 14.00	x 2" Thick, x Thick, Fi x 1/2" Thick	Unit Price 5.18 Fiberglass Insulation Unit Price 5.26 Derglass Insulation Unit Price 5.58 Unit Price 5.592 Derglass Insulation	x x x x x x x x x x dation With All x lation With	Factor 1.5128 = All Service Jacket Factor 1.5128 = Service Jacket Factor 1.5128 = 1 All Service Jacket Factor 1.5128 = Service Jacket	Total 183.02 Total 801.94 Total 125.38	\$183.02 \$801.94 \$125.38
88	22 07 19 22 07 19 22 07 19	00 0004		Installat LF Installat LF Installat LF LF	(ASJ) tion 3/4" Diamete (ASJ) tion 1" Diamete (ASJ) tion 1-1/2" Diamete (ASJ) tion 2" Diamete (ASJ) tion	Quantity 49.00 eter Pipe, 1/2 Quantity 23.00 er Pipe, 1/2" Quantity 95.00 meter Pipe, 1 Quantity 14.00 er Pipe, 1/2" Quantity 55.00	x 2" Thick, x Thick, Fi x 1/2" Thick x Thick, Fi	Unit Price 5.18 Fiberglass Insulation Unit Price 5.26 Derglass Insulation Unit Price 5.58 T, Fiberglass Insulation Unit Price 5.92 Derglass Insulation Unit Price 5.92 Derglass Insulation Unit Price	x tion With A x on With All x lation With x on With All x	Factor 1.5128 = All Service Jacket Factor 1.5128 = Service Jacket Factor 1.5128 = All Service Jacket Factor 1.5128 = Service Jacket Factor 1.5128 =	Total 183.02 Total 801.94 Total 125.38	\$183.02 \$801.94 \$125.38
88	22 07 19 22 07 19 22 07 19 22 07 19	00 0004		Installat LF Installat LF Installat LF Installat	(ASJ) tion 3/4" Diamete (ASJ) tion 1" Diamete (ASJ) tion 1-1/2" Diamete (ASJ) tion 2" Diamete (ASJ) tion	Quantity 49.00 eter Pipe, 1/2 Quantity 23.00 er Pipe, 1/2" Quantity 95.00 meter Pipe, 1 Quantity 14.00 er Pipe, 1/2" Quantity 55.00	x 2" Thick, x Thick, Fi x 1/2" Thick x Thick, Fi	Unit Price 5.18 Fiberglass Insulation Unit Price 5.26 Derglass Insulation Unit Price 5.58 The Fiberglass Insulation Unit Price 5.92 Derglass Insulation Unit Price 6.25	x tion With A x on With All x lation With x on With All x	Factor 1.5128 = All Service Jacket Factor 1.5128 = Service Jacket Factor 1.5128 = All Service Jacket Factor 1.5128 = Service Jacket Factor 1.5128 =	Total 183.02 Total 801.94 Total 125.38	\$183.02 \$801.94 \$125.38

Work Order Number: 102738.00

	Sect.	Item	Modifer UON	Descript	ion						Line Total
abor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded if mark	ed with an X							
2A P	lumbing										
93		00 0350	LF	1/2" Har	d Drawn Type	Conne	Tube/Dine				#202 Q4
33	22 11 10	00 0550	Li	1/2 Паі	,,	L Coppei	•		Footon	T-4-1	\$383.24
			Insta	llation	Quantity 49.00	х	Unit Price 3.39	х	Factor 1.5128 =	Total 251.29	
			Dom	olition	49.00		1.78	X	1.5128 =	131.95	
94	22 11 16	00 0351	LF		d Drawn Type	X Connei			1.0120 =	101.00	\$115.84
0 /	22 11 10	00 0001		o, i iiai	•	с оорро	Unit Price		Factor	Total	ψ110.0-
			Insta	llation	Quantity 13.00	х	4.01	х	1.5128	Total 78.86	
			Dem	olition	13.00	х	1.88	х	1.5128 =	36.97	
95	22 11 16	00 0352	LF		Drawn Type L						\$392.37
					Quantity	оорро	Unit Price		Factor	Total	Ψ002.07
			Insta	llation	37.00	х	4.88	x	1.5128	273.15	
			Dem	olition	37.00	x	2.13	х	1.5128 =	119.22	
96	22 11 16	00 0354	LF		ard Drawn Typ						\$250.55
					Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	\$200.00
			Insta	llation	14.00	х	8.30	х	1.5128 =	175.79	
			Dem	olition	14.00	х	3.53	Х	1.5128 =	74.76	
97	22 11 16	00 0417	EA		Degree Copper						\$300.26
					Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	,
			Insta	llation	8.00	Х	24.81	x	1.5128 =	300.26	
98	22 11 16	00 0418	EA	3/4" 90 1	Degree Copper	Flhow					\$47.77
			_,	0/1 001	Quantity	LIDOW	Unit Price		Factor	Total	Ψ+1.11
			Insta	llation	1.00	х	31.58	х	1.5128	47.77	
99	22 11 16	6 00 0419	EA	1" 00 De	gree Copper E		01.00		1.0120		£0.44.00
99	22 11 10	00 0419	LA	1 30 De	•	.IDOW					\$241.20
			Insta	llation	Quantity 4.00	х	Unit Price 39.86	x	Factor 1.5128	Total 241.20	
100	00 44 4/	00.0404		4 4 (011 0					1.5120		
100	22 11 16	00 0421	EA	1-1/2" 90	Degree Copp	er Elbow					\$157.15
			Insta	llation	Quantity	.,	Unit Price	.,	Factor	Total 157.15	
					2.00	Х	51.94	Х	1.5128	107.10	
101	22 11 16	00 0463	EA	3/4" Stra	ight Copper Te	ee					\$73.05
			Inoto	llation	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor _	Total	
			IIISta	liation	1.00	Х	48.29	Х	1.5128	73.05	
102	22 11 16	00 0464	EA	1" Straig	ht Copper Tee						\$191.31
					Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Insta	llation	2.00	Х	63.23	х	1.5128 =	191.31	
103	22 11 16	00 0466	EA	1-1/2" S	traight Copper	Tee					\$125.55
					Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Insta	llation	1.00	x	82.99	x	1.5128 =	125.55	
104	22 11 16	00 0489	EA	1/2" Cor	per Coupling						\$111.37
				,	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	,
			Insta	llation	3.00	х	24.54	X	1.5128 =	111.37	
105	22 11 16	00 0490	EA	3/4" Cor	per Coupling						\$93.40
.00		. 00 0-00	LA	5/ 4 50k			Heit Deie -		Fost	Tatal	უ ყე.40
			Insta	llation	Quantity 2.00	x	Unit Price 30.87	x	Factor 1.5128 =	Total 93.40	
					2.00	^	30.07	^	1.0120		

Work Order Number: 102738.00

	Sect.	Item	Modifer UO	M D	escriptio	n						Line Total
Labor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded if ma	rked wit	th an X							
22A P	lumbing											
106		6 00 0491	EA	. 1	l" Copper	Coupling						\$113.97
					• • •	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	*******
			Inst	tallation		2.00	х	37.67	x	1.5128 =	113.97	
107	22 11 16	6 00 0493	EA	1	I-1/2" Cop	per Coupling						\$70.81
						Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Inst	tallation		1.00	Х	46.81	x	1.5128 =	70.81	
108	22 11 16	00 0541	EA	. 1	1/2" Wrot (Copper, Sold	er Union					\$100.48
			les es	4 - 11 - 41		Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			ins	tallation		2.00	Х	33.21	X	1.5128 =	100.48	
109	22 11 16	00 0542	EA	. 3	3/4" Wrot (Copper, Sold	er Union					\$465.34
			lmai	4-11-4:		Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			IIIS	tallation		8.00	Х	38.45	х	1.5128	465.34	
110	22 11 16	00 0654	EA	. 1	I-1/2" Crin	nped Copper	Reducin	ig Tee				\$372.33
			Inci	tallation		Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
						4.00	Х	61.53	Х	1.5128	372.33	
111	22 11 16	00 0708	EA	. 1	l" C x F N	PT Crimped I	Bronze L	Jnion				\$248.48
			Inst	tallation		Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total 248.48	
						3.00	Х	54.75	Х	1.5128	240.40	
112	22 11 16	6 00 0760	EA	. 1	I/2" Brass	Compression	n Union					\$102.87
			Ins	tallation		Quantity	v	Unit Price	v	Factor	Total 102.87	
						5.00	X	13.60	Х	1.5128	102.07	
113	22 11 16	00 0762	EA	. 3	3/4" Brass	Compression	n Union					\$103.05
			Ins	tallation		Quantity	x	Unit Price 17.03	x	Factor 1.5128 =	Total 103.05	
	00 11 1					4.00						
114	22 11 16	6 00 0831	LF					oe/Tubing Type L cer fittings. All ha	-	Includes all hangers	5	\$275.93
						•		detail is available.	ilgers are	complete		
						Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Inst	tallation		10.00	X	15.61	x	1.5128 =	236.15	
			Dei	molition		10.00	Х	2.63	х	1.5128 =	39.79	
115	22 13 16	6 00 0060	EA	2	2" Bell And	d Spigot Cast	Iron 1/8	Bend				\$352.33
			Inci	tallation		Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			1115	lallation		5.00	Х	46.58	Х	1.5128 =	352.33	
116	22 13 16	6 00 0270	LF	1	I-1/2" No	Hub Cast Iror	n Pipe					\$1,192.42
			Ine	tallation		Quantity		Unit Price		Factor =	Total 838.82	
						58.00	Х	9.56	Х	1.5128 =		
117	22 12 14	6 00 0271	Dei LF	molition	" No Hub	58.00	X	4.03	Х	1.5128 =	353.60	#4 000 00
117	22 13 10	00 0271	LF	2	2 NO HUD	Cast Iron Pip	Эе				-	\$1,202.30
			Inst	tallation		Quantity 55.00	х	Unit Price 10.16	х	Factor 1.5128 =	Total 845.35	
			Dei	molition		55.00		4.29	x	1.5128 =	356.95	
118	22 13 16	6 00 0273	LF		I" No Hub	Cast Iron Pig	x ne	0	^			\$366.79
						Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	+-300
			Inst	tallation		9.00	х	18.81	х	1.5128 =	256.10	
			Dei	molition		9.00	х	8.13	x	1.5128 =	110.69	

Work Order Number: 102738.00

	Sect.	Item	Modifer UO	M Descript	ion						Line Total
Labor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded if ma	rked with an X							
22A P	lumbing										
119	22 13 16	6 00 0299	EA	1-1/2" N	o Hub Cast Iro	n 1/4 Ber	nd				\$199.08
					Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Inst	allation	4.00	Х	32.90	х	1.5128 =	199.08	
120	22 13 16	6 00 0300	EA	2" No H	ub Cast Iron 1/4	4 Bend					\$467.95
			la el	- II - 4'	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Inst	tallation	9.00	Х	34.37	Х	1.5128 =	467.95	
121	22 13 16	6 00 0307	EA	1-1/2" N	o Hub Cast Iro	n 1/8 Ber	nd				\$47.99
			Inet	allation	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor =	Total 47.99	
					1.00	Х	31.72	Х	1.5128 =	47.99	
122	22 13 16	6 00 0315	EA	1-1/2" N	o Hub Cast Iroi	n Wye					\$76.70
			Inst	allation	Quantity	v	Unit Price	V	Factor	Total 76.70	
					1.00	Х	50.70	Х	1.5128	70.70	
123	22 13 16	6 00 0316	EA	2" No H	ub Cast Iron W	ye					\$100.04
			Inst	allation	Quantity	x	Unit Price	x	Factor 1.5128 =	Total 100.04	
101	22 12 16	6 00 0326	ΓΛ	4" · · O" N	1.00		66.13		1.5120		004040
124	22 13 16	00 0326	EA	4" X 2" I	No Hub Cast Iro	n Reduc	• ,			-	\$246.19
			Inst	allation	Quantity 2.00	х	Unit Price 81.37	х	Factor 1.5128 =	Total 246.19	
125	22 13 16	6 00 0330	EA	6" x 4" N	No Hub Cast Iro				1.0120		\$218.33
120	22 10 10	00 0000	LA	0 74 1	Quantity	ii i keduc	Unit Price		Factor	Total	φ210.33
			Inst	allation	1.00	х	144.32	х	1.5128	218.33	
126	22 13 16	6 00 0376	EA	2" No H	ub Cast Iron Sa	nitary Te	ee				\$201.26
					Quantity	, ,	Unit Price		Factor	Total	4201.20
			Inst	allation	2.00	Х	66.52	x	1.5128 =	201.26	
127	22 13 16	6 00 0382	EA	2" x 1-1	/2" No Hub Cas	t Iron Sa	nitary Tee				\$168.68
					Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Inst	allation	2.00	Х	55.75	x	1.5128 =	168.68	
128	22 13 16	00 0395	EA	2" x 1-1	/2 Or 1-1/4" No	Hub Cas	st Iron Sanitary Ta	pped Tee			\$111.13
			la el	- II - 4'	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			insi	tallation	2.00	Х	36.73	Х	1.5128	111.13	
129	22 13 16	00 0449	EA	2" No H	ub Cast Iron P-	Trap					\$55.87
			Inet	allation	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor _	Total	
				laliation	1.00	Х	36.93	Х	1.5128 =	55.87	
130	22 13 16	00 0467	EA	1-1/2" N	o Hub Coupling	3					\$126.62
			Inst	allation	Quantity	v	Unit Price	v	Factor	Total 126.62	
101	00.40.4	2 00 0400			15.00	X	5.58	X	1.5128		
131	22 13 16	6 00 0468	EA	2" No H	ub Coupling						\$16.88
			Inst	allation	Quantity 2.00	х	Unit Price 5.58	х	Factor 1.5128 =	Total 16.88	
132	22 //1 20	9 00 0023	EA	\A/all Ma			5.56 Hose (Delta 5501		1.3120		0007.40
132	ZZ 41 3	00 0023	EA	vvaii iVIC	*	AGI AAIIU	,	1)	Forter.	T-4-1	\$207.12
			Inst	allation	Quantity 1.00	x	Unit Price 136.91	х	Factor 1.5128 =	Total 207.12	

Work Order Number: 102738.00

Work Order Title: Duluth Public Schools Denfeld Bathroom Remodel 2022

	Sect.	Item	Modifer	UOM	Description	n						Line Total
abor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded i	if marked	with an X							
2A P	lumbing											
133	22 42 13	3 13 0019		EA	Flush Valv	e Type, Siph	on Jet, W	all Mounted, Wal	l Outlet, F	landicap Access	sible,	\$930.07
					Elongated	Vitreous Chi	na Water	Closet (Sloan S7	Γ-2459)			
				14-11-6		Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
				Installati	on	1.00	Х	528.88	Х	1.5128	800.09	
				Demoliti	on	1.00	х	85.92	Х	1.5128 =	129.98	
134	22 42 16	13 0009		EA	27" x 20" \	Wheelchair A	ccessible	, Vitreous China	Wall Hung	Lavatory		\$843.57
					(American	Standard WI	neel Chai	r Users)				
						Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
				Installati	on	1.00	X	512.65	х	1.5128	775.54	
				Demoliti	on	1.00	х	44.97	x	1.5128 =	68.03	
135	22 42 16	3 13 0072		EA	Removal A	And Reinstalla	ation Of V	Vall Hung Lavator	ry With Fa	aucet		\$597.3
						Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
				Installati	on	2.00	x	197.42	x	1.5128	597.31	
136	22 42 23	3 00 0011		EA	40" x 48" x		ipped, Sc	lid Plastic Showe	er Enclosu	ire (General		\$3,844.72
					,	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
				Installati	on	1.00	x	2,541.46	X	1.5128	3,844.72	
137	22 42 39	00 0052		EA	Universal	Institutional S	Shower He	ead (Symmons®	4-151)			\$367.10
						Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
				Installati	on	1.00	х	242.70	X	1.5128		
138	22 47 13	3 00 0006		EA	Stainless S		ed Lengtl	n, Semi-Circular \	Nith Back			\$3,257.19
					Drinking F OVL-II-EB		Bubbler,	180 Degree Push	n Bar (Hal	sey-Taylor		
						Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
				Installati	on	1.00	X	2,153.09	Х	1.5128	3,257.19	
ıbto	tal for 22	A Plumbi	ng									\$21,652.8
			Modifer	UOM								Line Tota

	Sect.	Item	Modifer	UOM	Description							Line Total
Labor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded	if marked	with an X							
23A H	VAC											
139	23 05 93	3 00 0002		EA	Balancing C	entrifugal F	ans					\$425.44
				Installat		Quantity 1.00	х	Unit Price 281.23	x	Factor 1.5128 =	Total 425.44	
140	23 09 23	3 00 0092		EA	Install And V	Vire Exhaus	st Fan T	hermostat Control				\$180.87
				Installat		Quantity 1.00	х	Unit Price 119.56	x	Factor 1.5128 =	Total 180.87	
141	23 31 13	3 13 0004		LB	Sheet Metal Assemble A	,	Mediun	n Pressure, Field Fa	abricated	d, Galvanized, Field		\$146.74
				Installat		Quantity 10.00	x	Unit Price 7.55	x	Factor 1.5128 =	Total 114.22	
				Demolit	ion	10.00	Х	2.15	Х	1.5128 =	32.53	
142	23 31 16	6 16 0199		EA	14" Fiber Re	einforced P	astic D	amper				\$2,370.56
				Installat		Quantity 2.00	x	Unit Price 719.87	x	Factor 1.5128 =	Total 2,178.04	
				Demolit	ion	1.00	х	127.26	x	1.5128 =	192.52	

Subtotal for 23A HVAC \$3,123.61

Work Order Number: 102738.00

Work Order Title: Duluth Public Schools Denfeld Bathroom Remodel 2022

143		Sect.	Item	Modifer	UOM	Description	on						Line Tota
MLF	abor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded i	if marked	with an X							
Conduit	6A E	lectrical											
Pack	143	26 05 19	16 0014		MLF	#12 AWG	Cable - Type	THHN-T	HWN, 600 Volt C	opper, Si	ngle Solid, Placed Ir	1	\$3,623.00
Installation						Conduit							
144 26 05 19 16 0483 MLF 2 Conductor #12 AWG, Stranded, Type TC Control Cable \$4 \$4 \$4 \$4 \$4 \$4 \$4 \$					Inotallat	ion	•						
MLF 2 Conductor #12 AWG, Stranded, Type TC Control Cable S4					IIIStaliat	1011		Х		Х	1.5120	*	
Installation					Demolit	ion	2.00	х	188.77	Х	1.5128 =	571.14	
Installation	144	26 05 19	16 0483		MLF	2 Conduc	ctor #12 AWG,	Strande	d, Type TC Contr	ol Cable			\$479.6
Demolition Dem							Quantity		Unit Price		Factor		
LF 3/4" Electrical Metallic Tubing (EMT) Conduit \$6,9					Installat	ion	0.25	X	1,041.53	Х	1.5128 =	393.91	
Installation					Demolit	ion	0.15	x	377.67	х	1.5128 =	85.70	
Installation	145	26 05 33	13 0594		LF	3/4" Elect	trical Metallic	Γubing (Ε	MT) Conduit				\$6,974.0
Installation							Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
Total Second Part					Installat	ion	•	x	3.95	х		5,975.56	
Communications Poke Thru UnitWiremold RC4REC2. Quantity Unit Price Factor Total					Demolit	ion	500.00	x	1.32	x	1.5128 =	998.45	
Communications Poke Thru UnitWiremold RC4REC2. Quantity	146	26 05 33	16 0277		EA	Replacen	nent Two 20 A	mp Duple	ex Receptacles F	or RC4 S	eries Power And		\$617.13
Installation						•							•
Demolition 6.00 x 10.85 x 1.5128 = 98.48 147 26 27 26 00 0070 EA 20 Amp, 120 Volt, Ground Fault Circuit Interrupter (GFCI), Weatherproof Duplex Receptacle Quantity Unit Price Factor Total							Quantity		Unit Price		Factor		
147 26 27 26 00 0070 EA 20 Amp, 120 Volt, Ground Fault Circuit Interrupter (GFCI), Weatherproof Duplex Receptacle Quantity					Installat	ion	6.00	X	57.14	Х	1.5128 =	518.65	
Duplex Receptable Quantity Unit Price Factor Total 97.55					Demolit	ion	6.00	x	10.85	x	1.5128 =	98.48	
Quantity	147	26 27 26	00 0070		EA	20 Amp,	120 Volt, Grou	ind Fault	Circuit Interrupte	r (GFCI),	Weatherproof		\$97.5
Installation 1.00 x 64.48 x 1.5128 = 97.55 148 26 51 13 00 0282 EA 3,300 Lumens, 2' x 2', Prismatic Lensed, Lay-In/Troffer LED Fixture (Lithonia \$1,00 x 2TL2) Quantity Unit Price Factor Total						Duplex R	eceptacle						
1.00							Quantity		Unit Price		Factor		
2TL2) Quantity Unit Price Factor Total					Installat	ion	1.00	X	64.48	X	1.5128 =	97.55	
Quantity Unit Price Factor Total	148	26 51 13	00 0282		EA	3,300 Lur	mens, 2' x 2', I	Prismatic	Lensed, Lay-In/1	roffer LEI	D Fixture (Lithonia		\$1,021.99
Landa Hadina						2TL2)			•		•		
Installation $2.00 \times 337.78 \times 1.5128 = 1,021.99$							Quantity		Unit Price				
2.00					Installat	ion	2.00	X	337.78	X	1.5128 =	1,021.99	

Proposal Total \$164,837.72

This total represents the correct total for the proposal. Any discrepancy between line totals, sub-totals and the proposal total is due to rounding.

The Percentage of NPP on this Proposal: %